
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Tuesday, 17 December 2019 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber - Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 - 8

4.  Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 2
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance, 
Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)

9 - 38

5.  Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20- Quarter 2
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues)

39 - 60

6.  Scrutiny Work Programme
(Mark Horan, Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services 
Manager)

61 - 62

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Cllrs: Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice Chair), K Beaney, Cox, Foster, 
O’Callaghan, Rankin, Roberts (substitute for Charman), Turner

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received for Cllrs: Barnett, Battley, Charman (substituted by Roberts)

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Evans Item 4 – performance 

monitoring Q1 report
Personal - freedom leisure 
member

Sue Beaney Item 4 – performance 
monitoring Q1 report

Personal – Hastings 
Housing Company 
Director

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 11TH JULY 2019 

Councillors thanked officers for the answers to the questions asked at the last 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting.

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2019 be 
approved by the Chair as a true record.

22. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORT FOR 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 1 

With the agreement of the chair this item was moved down the agenda to item 5

Councillo
[...]
nd project tools applied boxes have not been ticked for this report why is this?
Answer: The plain English project is led by the communications team and has 
so far had a 96% staff uptake. The council now has communication champions 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

that help staff realise that professionalism doesn’t just mean fancy words. As 
for the website, the council needs the resource to allow officers the time to fix it. 

ACTION: Councillors would like an update on the customer first and plain 
English project from a member of the communications team.

The Democratic Services and Continuous Improvement Manager commented that the 
project tools were applied to each individual part of the report rather than the report as 
a whole. And that he ran out of time for the plain English review.

It was commented that there are online course for councillors to complete and all 
councillors should have access to these now. The IT team are currently looking at 
google analytics and making sure that the right thing comes up when it is searched 
for. Also they are uploading forms to the website, but they are down to two and a half 
members in the team. It was noted that other authorities have commented on how 
good Hastings Borough Council’s website is.

Question: Why are the digital first team being trained in business analysis?
Answer: This is the new team that was agreed by councillors at full council. 
There are a number of officers trained within the council now but digital first 
have been trained so they can analyse teams and successfully upload services 
online.

Councillors commented that the success of the council moving towards a project 
management approach should be celebrated.

It was also commented that all those officers have been trained in PRINCE2 (a project 
management approach). Councillors will soon be getting a tailored version of this 
training so they can understand the way the council is now working.

Question
[...]
ere have been many discussions on this already and the coombe 
valley site will have less than 0.5% built on and this will back mostly onto 
housing. In terms of biodiversity gardens are more diverse than playing fields. It 
would be great to have as many green spaces as possible but there is a 
serious need for housing so there must always be some compromise. The 
council is doing everything it can to be a sensitive as possible. The Council 
doesn’t own most brownfields sites so cannot build on them.

Question: Multi school academies don’t seem to be taking climate change as 
seriously as they can be will you be attending these schools to talk about this?
Answer: Met with many of the Hollington schools already and willing to visit all 
the schools in the future.

Councillors’ commented that scrutiny has a role in supporting the lead councillor for 
climate change and the writing of the process. Also a monitoring role to make sure 
officers and senior officers are supporting to the best of their ability. Scrutiny can also 
help think through some of the strategy with the lead councillor for climate change and 
some of the work scrutiny does can be used to support in the task at hand.

Question: Can climate changed be moved further up the agenda in future as it 
is an important issue?
Answer: Yes

Councillors commented that the large programme in this report is a testament to the 
council’s ambition. Councillors also raised concerns around ward councillors not being 
considered stakeholders in projects affecting their wards and agreed that this can be 
looked at in the stakeholder matrixes in the future.

Councillors voiced their gratitude to former Overview and Scrutiny member Councillor 
Andrew Cartwright who passed away recently and passed on condolences to his 
partner and reminder councillors of the funeral date.

RESOLVED that:
1. That the committees comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations
To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

23. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 1 

With the agreement of the chair this item was moved up the agenda

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues introduced the item. He 
commented that there is a new financial management code coming in, so to coincide 
with that the decision was made to improve and extend the financial information given 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 10

to overview and scrutiny. This information is similar to the information that is given to 
Cabinet Agenda Planning (CAP) and Cabinet. He went on to comment that from 
recent reviewing and work done by the finance team there has been an update to the 
deficit analysis. There are savings expected however the temporary accommodations 
costs have increased.

Councillors thanked the Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues for the 
report. Councillors asked if due to the current financial climate, will pensions be a 
larger liability on the council? The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues 
answered that pensions are a large expense for the council and the large £41m is not 
all bared by the council, it is valued and from that valuation the amount the council 
pays is calculated. This will be paid in April next year and contributions will cover the 
actual deficit over a 20 year period. He also commented that a recent court judgement 
(the McLeod Judgement December 2018) pensions are currently under government 
wide review.

Councillors commented that the report is much easier to understand than previous 
ones but with the council’s plain English and readability guidelines can the report be 
improved in the future to make it more accessible for everyone. They also asked if the 
terms positive variance and ERP could be defined for clarity.

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues answered that the council is 
aiming for the report to be simpler in the future. He also answered that positive 
variance is an underspend on additional income, and ERP stands for Enterprise 
Resource Planning and is the council’s finance and HR system that they are in the 
process of being fully operational..

Councillors asked that with the forecasted deficit of £1.9m looking more like £1.5m 
how long can this be maintained with reserves, how robust is the council?

The Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues answered that the £1.9m has 
reduced as a result of savings so the actual deficit figure is closer to £1.5m. The 
council is currently still using the transitional reserves and not the actual reserves.  If 
the £1.5 million savings are made this year then the transitional reserves will be 
available for next year only.. The actual reserves can be used but this will diminish 
money to do projects identified by the council. The main intention of the council is to 
have a sustainable budget.

The Director of Operational Services commented that management agree with finance 
on this point and the council will not have a forward going role if the reserves are all 
used and it is critical that this doesn’t happen.

RESOLVED that:
1. To accept the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion 
and management action section.
2. To consider the level of detail provided and whether more or less information 
is required.

Reasons for Recommendations

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

5 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 11

To assist the council in understanding the financial positon and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. This assists in identifying areas for review in the revised 
2019/20 budget and the production of the 2020/21 budget.

24. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

24.1 Confirm date and group for S106 

Councillors agreed that this item would be discussed at a later date.

24.2 Regeneration Funding Review 

Councillors thanked officers and colleagues for their input and assistance on the 
project scoping hat has been going ahead for the scrutiny work programmes.
Councillors were reminded that the next Scrutiny Steering Group meeting is to be held 
on the 25th of September.
Councillors commented that there will soon be a group meeting for all female 
councillors to discuss Hastings Borough Council policy and how it fit female 
councillors. It was commented that similar groups could be set up to discuss disability 
inclusion, childcare and full time working arrangements.
Councillors also commented that they would consider splitting quarterly scrutiny 
meetings into two parts and having the chair and vice chair alternate meetings. This 
would prevent meetings going on too long in the future, but would mean more 
meetings.

(The chair declared the meeting finished at 21:00)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 17 December 2019

Report Title: Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 
2

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
and Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report

To provide members with an update on performance against the key programmes and 
performance indicators set out in the corporate plan for 2019/20, and other key 
activities, during quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September). 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the committees comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back

2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. The 2019/20 Corporate Plan identified 7 key programmes for the year, and a 
number of performan
[...]
c development of the town, keep it attractive to 
businesses, diversify the property portfolio and could provide 
the Council with an additional long term income stream. Two 
of these opportunities are being progressed in line with the 
Cabinet decision of 4 November 2019.

P
age 26



Report Template v29.0

Title:  Developing the Town
(Corporate Plan reference: Key programmes of work 19/20 no. 5)
2019/20 Milestones

Progress development linked to key sites: 
 Bulverhythe Housing Development 1
 Harrow Lane Playing Fields 
 Tilekiln 
 Pilot Field
 Bohemia (including Travelodge and Summerfields site) – 

early stage work
 West Marina 
 Land rear of 419-477 Bexhill Road 
 Mayfield E
 Hastings Town Centre Sites  
 Country Park Visitors Centre

Policy development:
 Commencement of Local Plan Review
2019/20 Measures of success  

 Public consultations held to obtain local input into housing 
and layout designs for Bulverhythe Housing Development1

 Full planning application submitted for Bulverhythe 
Housing Development1

 Delivery model for Harrow Lane agreed
 Tilekiln & Pilot Field – Heads of terms agreement and 

1 Previously known as Freshfields (Lower Tier) 

outline planning  work completed in line with agreed 
business plan

 Outline planning application submitted for Travelodge site
 Bohemia leisure and cultural feasibility study completed
 Agreement with West Marina developers finalised
 Outline planning permission for Bexhill Road and Mayfield 

E granted 
 Future High Streets Fund Expression of Interest submitted
 Country Park Visitors Centre build completed 
 Public consultation of draft Local Plan review
Q2 Update

 Two public consultation events held for Bulverhythe 
Housing Development. A further public consultation to be 
held on 31st October. 

 Planning permission granted for Harrow Lane
 Section 106 Agreement drafted for Land rear of 419-477 

Bexhill Road; due to complete Q3
 Bohemia Masterplan Delivery Programme:

 Leisure and Cultural Centres Options Appraisal – 
consultant preparing to present final business case and 
report to officers and members in November.  
Recommendations to be presented at Cabinet in 
December.

 Feasibility study and site housing valuations underway 
for potential re-location of ambulance station; due for 
completion December.  

 Discussions ongoing for potential development of 
Travelodge site (hotel & housing provision).

 Legal agreements for West Marina drafted and round table 
meetings arranged to progress these

 Mayfield E Pre-Application Forum scheduled for October 

P
age 27



Report Template v29.0

 Country Park Visitors Centre: Excavations, site levelling, 
drainage, foundations, slab, plinth, wall and roof timbers 
have been completed.  Final roof timbers are scheduled 
for October.  It is anticipated straw construction will 
commence at the end of October/beginning of November.

 A number of evidence based studies underway to inform 
the Local Plan update

 Updated timeline for Local Plan Update confirmed
 Memorandum of Understanding with Rother District 

Council drafted pending final signature

P
age 28



Report Template v29.0

Title:  Organisational blueprint 
(Corporate Plan reference: Key programmes of work 19/20 no. 6)
2019/20 Milestones
 Blueprint project documents, governance arrangements,  

work packages agreed, and programme commenced (Q 
1)

 Engagement with Cllrs, ADs, Senior Managers, Staff and 
Trade Unions to input to SWOT,  ideas and 
considerations to be addressed (Q 1 & 2)

 Subject to satisfactory review and business case apply 
Decision Making Accountability (DMA) model to 
management arrangements at HBC to identify optimal 
structure and working arrangements 

 Draft blueprint and if applicable business case for 
changes developed for approval by Executive (Q3)

 Blueprint agreed and used to inform 2020/21 corporate 
plan and budget development. (Q3 & 4)

2019/20 Measures of success
Q1 (April – Jun) Interim blueprint programme documents for 
futur
[...]
detailed in the recent Medium Term Financial Plan 
update to Cabinet on 2 September the Council needs to 
achieve savings of some £3.2m in order to achieve a 
sustainable budget in 2020-21. To date some £1.81m savings 
have been identified and there are estimated to be some 
£548,000 of reserves that could be used to help in the 
transition to a lower spending Council - subject to significant 
savings being achieved in 2019/20. This leaves some £1.5m 
of savings still to identify.

P
age 42



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 17 December 2019

Report Title: Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20 – Quarter 2

Report By: Simon Jones, Chief Accountant
Accountancy and Exchequer Services

Purpose of Report

To provide a summary of the interim outturn position for services at the end of 
September 2019 (excluding capital financing charges and recharges).
 

Recommendation(s)

To accept the contents of the report, and the actions within the conclusion and 
management action section.

Reasons for Recommendations

To assist the council in understanding the financial positon and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. This assists in identifying areas for review in the revised 
2019/20 budget and the production of the 2020/21 budget.

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. The 2019/20 budget agreed by Council was £13,325,158. This figure excludes 
the contingency budget (£300,000) which is held separately.

Table 1: Revenue position

Directorate
2019/20 

Net 
Budget

2019/20 
Forecast 
Outturn

Variance
Trf to / 

(Use) of 
Reserves

2019/20 
Estimated 

Outturn 
Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Operational 
Services 8,935 9,256 321 (175) 146

Corporate 
Resources 4,390 4,435 45 (32) 13

Total 13,325 13,691 366 (207) 159

2. The second quarter is normally a good indication of the future outturn as 
managers can more accurately financially assess their operations compared to 
[...]
port, if not offset by savings or the remaining 
contingency budget, will lead to a deficit of £1,906,000 at the year end which 
will be funded through the use of funds from the Transition Reserve and other 
Specific Reserves. This compares to an originally forecast deficit of 
£1,747,000.
 

63. Capital is forecast to be under budget by £215,000 at year end – after allowing 
for additional budget increases agreed by subsequent Cabinet meetings 
following the budget being set. The position will continue to be monitored.

64. Councillors and management are asked to identify savings wherever practical 
to ensure that the budgets are not overspent by year end. The further use of 
any reserves prejudices the potential to use reserves to fund 2020/21 
expenditure and would necessitate greater cuts to services and staff in the 
year.

Timetable of Next Steps

1. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these:

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional)

Responsible

Page 50



Report Template v29.0

Continued quarterly 
monitoring

Each financial 
quarter

Relevant CAP 
meetings

Chief Accountant

Further review of 
2019/20 under and 
over spends and 
setting revised 
budget.

2020/21 budget February 2020 Chief Finance 
Officer / Chief 
Accountant

Wards Affected

None

Implications

Relevant project tools applied? Yes

Have you checked this report for plain English and readability? Yes. This has been 
done as far as possible considering the complex financial issues involved. Flesch-
Kincaid grade level 14.4.

Climate change implications considered? N/A

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences Yes
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix 1 Operational Services and Corporat
[...]
30 11,186 18

Grand total 16,656 12,383 22,948 8,018 22,733 (215)

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B:  Proposed Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20  
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
4

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

1
Q

u
a

rt
e

r 
2

Q
u

a
rt

e
r 

3

Progress lines of scrutiny inquiry for the 

following (where required):

Enhancing Scrutiny, Corporate Plan, 

budget deficit, DSO, Regeneration 

Funding, Planning Policy in addition to 

work identified in Q1 & 2 Update on Visitor Centre 

build progress to 

performance review 

meeting Q 3/4 tbd. 
Concluding the 2019/20 work 

programme 

Enhancing Scrutiny 

scoping  by end Q2  

(Davies/Levane -

lead)

Q
u

ar
te

rl
y 

m
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g 

o
f 

p
re

vi
o

u
s 

Sc
ru

ti
n

y 
re

co
m

m
en

d
at

io
n

s,
 

O
p

p
o

rt
u

n
it

ie
s 

A
re

a,
 H

ea
lt

h
 v

ia
 H

O
SC

 r
ep

  +
co

rp
o

ra
te

 p
la

n
 

p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

Proposed next steps to SSG by Q2 on Education (Rankin - lead)

Meeting the 

executive re- 

Corporate Plan, 

budget deficit, 

Regeneration 

Funding review, 

DSO test case next 

steps (if required) 

by Q2  (Davies/

Levane -lead)

DSO lessoned 

Learned report by 

phase 1 Prog 

Manager to SSG

Planning Policy/

Local Plan Update 

(TBD)

Liaise with MT and D chair to explore scope 

for briefing/updates: Energy market/future 

options, ESCC transport, organised crime, 

Drug and Dementia – Davies

Written briefing on 

Sea Bathing Water 

quality Q2 - tbc

Temporary 

Accomodation 

Update (TBD)

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 6

CHarding
Rectangle



P
age 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Performance Monitoring Quarterly Report for 2019/20 - Quarter 2
	5 Financial Monitoring Quarterly Reports for 2019/20- Quarter 2
	Q2 - Appendix 1
	Q2 - Appendix 2

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20 draft pre annual meeting_020719_v2.vsd
	Page-1
	Page-2







Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, 
Beaney, Cox, Foster, O'Callaghan, Rankin, Roberts and Turner

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Rogers 32. Personal- Has coordinated 

events for Happy Harold

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2019 be 
approved by the Chair as a true record.

32. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR 2019/20- 
QUARTER 2 

With the committees consent the Chair moved this item on the agenda.

It was highlighted that the data in the report was from September. Updates to this are 
unavailable due to the Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues unable to 
attend the meeting due to ongoing Budget commitments.

The current deficit has reduced from £195,000 to £159,000. The Councils current 
funding settlement amount from national government should be known soon. There 
are other factors contributing to the Councils final sum that would need consideration. 
The budget will be published in January but may be subject to change before the 
budget council meeting February.

Councillors commented that the reduction in deficit had been through the use of funds 
from the transitional reserves and asked if they would run out. The officers advised 
that when councillors voted on the budget in February they agreed to transition 
reserves. They suspect that they would need to be used again next year but when 
they would eventually run out.

Councillors commented that a lot of the savings were one off salary savings. They 
enquired about departmental efficiency savings for the long term. Officers responded 
that the salary saving were a combination of not needing to recruit or not being able 
to. Efficiencies savings were being continued to try to be found. Previous efficiencies 
had been used in budgets to prevent redundancies but the council now needs to 
consider this option in order to save money.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

There was a significant overspend in the homelessness of £355,263. This was due to 
the significant demand for bed and breakfast temporary accommodation and a lack of 
affordable social housing properties for people to move into. Councillors asked when 
this would reach a saturation point. Officers agreed that it was unsustainable. 

To help with this situation the council has brought a batch of properties intended for 
temporary accommodation use. The council intends to buy a second batch. This will 
allow us to save on costs and also control the standard of accommodation people are 
receiving. There is still a need to strengthen structures that help homeless people 
external to the council. At a later date an expert will be brought in review what we are 
currently doing to make sure we are doing everything viable.

The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment is exploring a number of options 
including the Councillors suggestion of setting up a Housing Revenue Account to help 
acquire homes.

The Councillors spoke about how we have spent £65,000 on Cliff railways which 
generates revenue for the council. They questioned why £11,000 had been spent on 
Happy Harold (open topped tram bus), as it doesn’t make any revenue. Should the 
funding be stopped and Happy Harold retired to a museum.
Officers responded that the repairs to the Cliff railways were more complicated than 
anticipated and became more expensive. The decision to fund Happy Harold is a 
political one.

Councillor Rogers declared an interest as she is currently helping to coordinate Happy 
Harold events. The £11,000 was needed as running repairs on Happy Harold hadn’t 
been done. There is currently a full programme of events. They do not charge the 
public during these but they have received £3000-£4000 in donations. Currently this 
money goes back into an account run by the trolley committee, maybe in the future 
this money should be returned to the Council instead. Happy Harold will be making a 
trip on Christmas Eve to the deprived wards north of the borough where children will 
be able to see Santa.

Councillors asked if there was a business plan for Happy Harold. They were 
concerned that the Council was subsidising a hobby group. Councillors would like it 
run more like a commercial enterprise.

Councillor Rogers responded that a business plan was being created next year in the 
off season. Happy Harold is now being run more professionally. Risk assessments 
have been done and changes such as uniform have improved the image from 
hobbyists to professionals.

Councillors believed that it may be worth looking at smaller budget items such as 
Happy Harold to see that we are getting the best out of these assets. Councillors 
believed that whilst it could be small amounts of money, cumulatively they could still 
contribute given the Councils financial situation.
Councillors also raised the possibility of looking at events in town that the council 
contributes too such as Hastings Week and venues such as St Mary in the Castle.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

Officers reminded Councillors that Officers had been through the budget line by line. 
There is a need to find £1.5 million cuts but this does need to be done in priority order. 
Councillors have a copy of the budget book and are welcome to look through and 
identify possible areas of savings. Councillors responded that not all elements that 
they are concerned with are identifiable in the book.

Councillors asked further questions about the repairs to the Cliff railways. They asked 
if they could get further information about this.

ACTIONS 
 Councillors would like a list identifying smaller budget heads such as Happy 

Harold
 Councillors would like a list that identifies smaller contributions to events and 

venues such as St Mary in the Castle, Hastings Week, Hastings Contemporary 
and other festivals and events

 Councillors would like information about the cliff railway repairs including;
o How long the repairs are estimated to last
o Was a full survey done of the condition of the site

RESOLVED that:
To accept the contents of the report, and the actions within the 
conclusion and management action section

Reasons for Recommendations
To assist the council in understanding the financial position and particularly areas of 
over and under spend. This assists in identifying areas for review in the revised 
2019/20 budget and the production of the 2020/21 budget

33. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORT FOR 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 2 

Councillors looked at the performance summary section of the report first and looked 
at the performance indicators. Councillors were keen to celebrate the successes of 
several areas and ask for clarity in others. These included;

 Street cleansing: this had recently been brought back in house for the Council 
to run. Councillors were pleased with the project management to set this up but 
also how successful it has been in improving the cleanliness of the town.

 Planning: the department has exceeded targets despite having staff shortages. 
Councillors recognised this had not been an easy task in these circumstances.

 Housing benefit: the days to process a new claim were met the indicator but 
some councillors would like to see this quicker as they feel this could impact 
tenant and landlords relationships



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 4

 Council tax and Business rates: Councillors asked that it looked like 
collection rates were at approximately 60%. The officers responded that this will 
increase as the year goes on (cumulative figure). The figure was lower due to 
no Recovery staff recruited. There are now agency staffs in place and 
improvements are expected.

 Long term empty properties & neglected and derelict building 
improvement: Councillors could not see the correlation between these two 
targets (number 11&12). Officers advised that the figures were currently 
incorrect. Staff shortages and new software systems contributed to this. The 
figures for Q3 will be better.

 Homelessness: Councillors congratulated the work by officers on helping 
homeless residents. Officers confirmed that the increase in homelessness 
cases has correlated with overspend on bed & breakfast accommodation. 
Councillors should except to see this decrease as there are fewer cases but 
also shortened stays. Currently there are large shortages of social housing that 
prevents people from moving from temporary accommodation.

In order to move people from temporary accommodation into private landlord 
run accommodation, it has to meet liveable standards. Housing stock has 
improved in the town’s private sector due to schemes such as selective 
licensing. Councillors raised that some of their ward residents were 
experiencing poor conditions from Housing Association properties. 

Officers raised that there are regular meetings with the Housing Associations 
and the performance indicators are regularly met by them. The Housing 
Associations have also made improvements at the Councils previous requests. 

Councillors believed that when residents ask for improvements or complain that 
this takes a very long time to resolve and residents have to live in poor 
conditions during this time. 

It was suggested given how important Housing was to Councillors that there 
was a meeting with relevant Councillors and Officers as well as representation 
from the local Housing Associations.

 Elections: Councillors recognised the effort that Officers put into the recent 
election especially given the 5 week turnaround. They wanted to thank all 
Officers for their contribution to this.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 5

 Museums: Councillors were very pleased with the figures. The new manager 
was recognised for this and the secured funding for outreach work.

 White Rock theatre: Councillors would like more information on the outreach 
work. The performance had improved from last year.

 Freedom Leisure: Councillors expressed concern that the Summerfields 
swimming pool was a municipal one and that residents felt excluded when they 
are unable to access the facility when private parties are being held. 

Councillors recognised the need to raise income but were concerned by the 
effects of this. Officers advised Scrutiny could look at the terms of the 
agreements when the next opportunity arises. Councillors would like more 
information about the outreach work.

 Developing the town: Councillors had questions relating to the Tilekiln and the 
Pilot field planning agreements. They also would like more information about 
the Memorandum of Understanding with Rother district Council.

ACTIONS
 Housing Officers and representatives from local Housing Associations (Orbit 

and Optivo) to attend Overview and Scrutiny
 Information about the outreach work of the White Rock Theatre Contractor
 Information about the outreach work for Freedom Leisure
 Under ‘Developing the Town’ there was a line that read;

“Memorandum of Understanding with Rother District Council drafted pending 
final signature”
Councillors would like further information about this,

 Under ‘Developing the Town’ there was a line that read;
“Tilekiln & Pilot Field- Heads of terms agreement and outline planning work 
completed in line with agreed business plan”
Councillors would like an update on this.

RESOLVED that:
1. That the committees comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed by 

the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations
To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

34. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was discussed and Scrutiny looked at the progress made and 
the following was raised;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 6

 The briefings and updates section will be replaced with the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Section

 There was to be an update on the Councils Solar Project. Scrutiny would still 
like this.

 Scrutiny would like a report from Safer Hastings. Residents are concerned by 
organised crime, drugs, sex trafficking and modern slavery. They would like to 
see the impact on the borough and the preventative measures in place to 
combat this.

 Councillor Barnett will be organising a meeting to progress the work further on 
the regeneration review.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm)


